

No. 16-273

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD, PETITIONER

v.

G.G., BY HIS NEXT FRIEND AND MOTHER,
DEIRDRE GRIMM

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
D. JOHN SAUER
JAMES OTIS LAW GROUP, LLC
12977 North Forty Drive
Suite 214
St. Louis, MO 63141
(314) 682-6067

DAVID P. CORRIGAN
JEREMY D. CAPPS
M. SCOTT FISHER JR.
HARMAN, CLAYTOR,
CORRIGAN & WELLMAN
Post Office Box 70280
Richmond, VA 23255
(804) 747-5200

S. KYLE DUNCAN
Counsel of Record
GENE C. SCHAERR
SCHAERR | DUNCAN LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 714-9492
KDuncan@Schaerr-
Duncan.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

 I. *Auer*'s Viability Richly Merits Review,
 Independent Of The Title IX Issue. 1

 II. Among Other Issues, The Circuits Are
 Divided Over The Proper Application Of
 Auer To Informal Agency Opinion Letters. 3

 III. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle For
 Resolving Both The Divisions Over *Auer*
 And The Proper Interpretation Of Title IX
 And Its Regulation..... 7

 A. This Case Presents No Finality
 Concerns..... 7

 B. This Case Is A Superior Vehicle For
 Revisiting *Auer* In A Setting In Which It
 Is Having Nationwide Impact. 9

 C. The Department's Interpretation Of
 Title IX And Its Implementing
 Regulation Is Not Entitled To Deference
 Under Any Standard. 11

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	9
<i>Arriaga v. Fla. Pac. Farms, L.L.C.</i> , 305 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	1, 2
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	9
<i>Carcaño v. McCrory</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00236 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 26, 2016).....	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	2
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	9, 11
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)	3
<i>Falken v. Glynn Cty.</i> , 197 F.3d 1341, 1350 (11th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)	9
<i>Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2442 (2016) (per curiam)	8

<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	11
<i>Keys v. Barnhart</i> , 347 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 538 (2003)	2
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	9
<i>Mount Soledad Mem'l Ass'n v. Trunk</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2535 (2012)	7
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	2, 9
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	9
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	9
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	9
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 7:16-cv-00054 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 2016).....	3, 10
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	12
<i>U.S. Freightways Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 270 F.3d 1137 (7th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>United States v. Lachman</i> , 387 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2004).....	4, 5

<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	2, 12
<i>United States v. North Carolina</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00425 (M.D.N.C. July 5, 2016)	10
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S. Ct. 906 (2016)	9
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1682	12, 13
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)	3
Other Authorities	
Jonathan H. Adler, <i>What “Sex” Has to Do with Seminole Rock</i> , Yale J. Reg.: Notice & Comment (Sept. 16, 2016), <a href="http://yalejreg.com/nc/what-sex-
has-to-do-with-seminole-rock-by-jonathan-h-
adler/">http://yalejreg.com/nc/what-sex- has-to-do-with-seminole-rock-by-jonathan-h- adler/	11
Cass R. Sunstein & Adrian Vermeule, <i>The Unbearable Rightness of Auer</i> , 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2016)	2
Regulations	
34 C.F.R. § 106.33	11
